distant prospect, as long as equity remains at significant levels, as envisaged, for example, in the

Business Plan post-achievement of the Plan.

F.3: The following are the pro-forma income statement, balance sheet and financial effects of the

Financial Plan on the Group’s accounts as at 31 December 2016.

The following table shows the pro-forma balance sheet effects of the Financial Plan:

* The amount indicated assumes, for the sake of prudence, at the moment of disposal, a net invested capital and net

financial position of the "Training and Events" Area equal to zero. It should be noted that the possibility of a
negative invested capital, hence of a positive financial position of the Area at transfer, for the purposes of the
transaction, may result in a proportional increase in the Group's gain.

7

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION PROFORMA

in thousands of euro 31.12.2016
Disposal of

Training
Disposal
charges

Capital
increase

Capital
increase
charges

Elimination
of bank

overdrafts
and loans

Total
proforma

Notes

Non-current assets 125,735 - - - - - 125,735

Current assets 141,242 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) (74,053) 152,888 (1)

Available-for-sale assets - - - - - - -

Total assets 266,977 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) (74,053) 278,623

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent (12,345) 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) - 73,355 (2)
Equity attributable to non-controlling
interests (26) - - - - - (26) (3)

Total Equity (12,371) 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) - 73,329

Non-current liabilities 49,181 - - - - - 49,181

Current liabilities 230,167 - - - - (74,053) 156,114

Available-for-sale liabilities - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 279,347 - - - - (74,053) 205,294

Total equity and liabilities 266,977 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) (74,053) 278,623

Assumptions considered in the determination of the pro-forma balance sheet:

 The disposal of Training and Events is considered at an enterprise value of 80 million euro.

The transaction will take place by transferring the related business unit to a newly formed

entity (Newco), followed by the disposal of a 49% equity interest. Disposal charges are

estimated to reach 500 thousand euro. The amount indicated assumes, for the sake of

prudence, at the moment of disposal, a net invested capital and net financial position of the

"Training and Events" Area equal to zero. It should be noted that the possibility of a

[…]

booked to equity, are estimated at 3 million euro.

 The financial resources resulting from the Plan have been allocated to reduce debt by

74,053 thousand euro and to increase cash available by 11,647 thousand euro.

 The effects of the Plan are shown as at 31.12.2016.

Notes to the table:

1. Current assets increase by 11,647 thousand euro and refer to cash and cash equivalents.

2. Equity attributable to owners of the parent increases by 85,700 thousand euro as a result of:

a. Gain earned from the disposal of the Training and Events Area, net of related

charges, of 38,700 thousand;

b. Increase in the share capital and equity reserves for the capital increase, net of

related charges, for a total of 47 million euro.

3. The changes in equity attributable to non-controlling interests were excluded as they are

considered immaterial.

8

The following are the effects of the Financial Plan on the pro-forma net financial position:

CONSOLIDATED NET FINANCIAL POSITION PROFORMA

in thousands of euro 31.12.2016
Disposal of

Training
Disposal
charges

Capital
increase

Capital
increase
charges

Elimination
of bank

overdrafts
and loans

Total
proforma

Cash and cash equivalents 29,771 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) (74,053) 41,418

Bank overdrafts and loans due within
one year (74,053) - - - - 74,053 -
Short-term financial liabilities to other
lenders 1,019 - - - - - 1,019

Short-term loan assets (1,299) - - - - - (1,299)

Short-term net financial position
(indebtedness) (44,563) 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) - 41,137

Non-current financial liabilities (6,163) - - - - - (6,163)

Medium/long-term net financial
position (indebtedness) (6,163) - - - - - (6,163)
Net financial position
(indebtedness) (50,726) 39,200 (500) 50,000 (3,000) - 34,974

The following table shows the pro-forma income statement effects of the Financial Plan:

STATEMENT OF PROFIT (LOSS) PROFORMA

in thousands of euro 2016

Gain from
Training net
of disposal

charges

Effect of
lower

financial
expense

Effect of
Newco

IRAP

Effect of
minorities

Total
proforma

Notes

1) Continuing operations

Revenue 284,112   284,112

Gross operating profit (27,885) - - - - (27,885)

Operating profit (loss) (74,673) - - - - (74,673)

Financial income 276   276

Financial expense (5,383)   2,645   (2,738) (4)

Net financial expense (5,107) - 2,645 - - (2,462)

Income (expenses) from investment assets and
liabilities (219) 38,700   38,481 (5)

Net profit (loss) before tax (79,999) 38,700 2,645 - - (38,654)

Income tax (12,596)   - (139)   (12,735) (6)

Net profit (loss) from continuing operations (92,596) 38,700 2,645 (139) - (51,390)

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests (44)   1,201 1,157 (7)

Profit (loss) attributable to owners of the
parent (92,552) 38,700 2,645 (139) (1,201) (52,547)

Assumptions considered in the determination of the pro-forma income statement:

 The disposal of Training and Events is considered at an enterprise value of 80 million euro

and for an equity interest of 49%. Disposal charges are estimated to reach 500 thousand

euro.

 The capital increase is considered for a total of 50 million euro. Capital increase charges,

booked to equity, are estimated at 3 million euro.

 The effects of the Plan are shown as from 1.1.2016.

9

 Personnel expense arising from the restructuring costs envisaged in the 2017-2020

Business Plan, amounting to 21.2 million euro, was allocated in the first quarter of 2017